

No. 02-722

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
RE-INSURANCE COMPANY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HARRY LOW, IN HIS CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
INSURANCE FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw
190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-0600

NEIL M. SOLTMAN
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw
350 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-9500

KENNETH S. GELLER
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. SULLIVAN
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Petitioners American Insurance Association
and American Re-Insurance Company*

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

PETER SIMSHAUSER
*Skadden, Arps, Slate,
Meagher & Flom LLP
300 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 687-5000*

*Counsel for Petitioner
Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A.*

WILLIAM H. WEBSTER
*Milbank, Tweed, Hadley &
McCloy LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 835-7500*

LINDA DAKIN-GRIMM
SALLY AGEL
*Milbank, Tweed, Hadley &
McCloy LLP
601 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 892-4000*

*Counsel for Petitioners
Winterthur International
America Insurance
Company; Winterthur
International America
Underwriters Insurance
Company; General Casualty
Company of Wisconsin;
Regent Insurance Company;
Southern Insurance
Company; Unigard
Indemnity Company;
Unigard Insurance
Company; and Blue Ridge
Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. The HVIRA Undermines The Federal Govern- ment's Exclusive Authority To Conduct Foreign Relations	2
B. The HVIRA Exceeds Due Process Limits On California's Legislative Jurisdiction	5
C. The Ninth Circuit's Erroneous Construction Of The McCarran-Ferguson Act Warrants Review	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	6
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	5, 10
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1876)	4, 5
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	4, 10
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 27 (1990)	6
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Travelers Health Ass’n</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960)	9
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001)	7, 8
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	4
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930)	6
<i>State Bd. of Ins. v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 451 (1962)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	4
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	9
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	3, 4, 5
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 1012(a)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	9
U.S. Holocaust Assets Commission Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-186, 112 Stat. 611	5
California Holocaust Victim Insurance Relief Act of 1999, Cal. Ins. Code §§ 13800-13807 ... <i>passim</i>	
Cal. Ins. Code § 717	7
Cal. Ins. Code § 733	7
Cal. Ins. Code § 1215.6	7
Cal. Ins. Code §13801(f)	3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>German Industry to Meet Nazi Slave Labor Compensation Pledge Next Month,</i> AP WORLDSTREAM, July 24, 2001	2
